

GAHC010187002018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./452/2022

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD
HAVING ITS NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD,
GUWAHATI-781005, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, REP. BY THE MANAGER

VERSUS

SMT KANAKLATA JAIN AND 5 ORS
SMT. KANAKLATA JAIN, W/O SHRI PAWAN KUMAR JAIN, R/O COLE ROAD,
NEW MARKET, P.O. AND P.S. DIBRUGARH TOWN, DISTRICT DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM, PIN 786001.

2:FOMRA BULK CARRIERS
(OWNER)
PROPRIETOR
SRI VIJAY FORMA
57
BURTALLA STREET
KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL
PIN 700007

3:THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER
THE NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
DIVISIONAL OFFICE NO. XIX
64
SAMBHU CHATTERJEE STREET
KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL
PIN 700007

4:SRI BRIJESH YADAV
S/O SRI RAJENDRA YADAV

PICNIC GARDEN ROAD
KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL
PIN 700039

5:SRI PAWAN KR. JAIN
S/O LATE C.L. JAIN (SARAWGI)
C/O C.L. SARAWGI AND CO.
COLE ROAD
NEW MARKET
DISTRICT DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN 786001

6:THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER
NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
DIVISIONAL OFFICE
KHEMKA BUILDING
R.K. BORDOLOI PATH
DISTRICT DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN 78600

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R D MOZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : **31.08.2022**

Heard Ms. R. D. Mozumdar, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant and Mr. Kamal Agarwal, the learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. K. Gupta, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent No.1.

Appeal is admitted.

Let the LCR be called for.

Issue notice returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

The Appellant is directed to take steps upon the Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 by way of Registered Post with A/D as well as through usual process within a period of 3 (three) days.

Extra copies of the Memo of Appeal be served upon the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the aforesaid Respondent within 3 (three) days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant