

GAHC010187002018



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./452/2022

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD
HAVING ITS NORTH EASTERN REGIONAL OFFICE AT G.S. ROAD,
GUWAHATI-781005, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, REP. BY THE MANAGER

VERSUS

SMT KANAKLATA JAIN AND 5 ORS
SMT. KANAKLATA JAIN, W/O SHRI PAWAN KUMAR JAIN, R/O COLE ROAD,
NEW MARKET, P.O. AND P.S. DIBRUGARH TOWN, DISTRICT DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM, PIN 786001.

2:FOMRA BULK CARRIERS
(OWNER)
PROPRIETOR
SRI VIJAY FORMA
57
BURTALLA STREET
KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL
PIN 700007

3:THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER
THE NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
DIVISIONAL OFFICE NO. XIX
64
SAMBHU CHATTERJEE STREET
KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL
PIN 700007

4:SRI BRIJESH YADAV
S/O SRI RAJENDRA YADAV

PICNIC GARDEN ROAD
KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL
PIN 700039

5:SRI PAWAN KR. JAIN
S/O LATE C.L. JAIN (SARAWGI)
C/O C.L. SARAWGI AND CO.
COLE ROAD
NEW MARKET
DISTRICT DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN 786001

6:THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER
NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.
DIVISIONAL OFFICE
KHEMKA BUILDING
R.K. BORDOLOI PATH
DISTRICT DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN 78600

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. R D MOZUMDAR, MS. C MOZUMDAR,MR. S P SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K GUPTA (R1), MR. B KAKATI (r-3,6),MR. A J SAIKIA (r-3,6),MR K AGARWAL (R1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

Date : 06.02.2026

1. List this matter before any other Bench without me (*S.P.Khaund, J*) on
20.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant